



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney General
of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP P.L.C., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. N20C-09-097
AML CCLD

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE'S INDIVIDUAL MERITS MOTION TO DISMISS FOR
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The DCFA claim fails because API’s public advocacy was not “in connection with” sales of fossil fuels.	2
A. The State’s uncabined interpretation would create an unprecedented expansion of the DCFA.	2
B. The State’s extraordinary interpretation would create dire constitutional problems.	4
II. The State’s attempt to stifle API’s advocacy cannot survive First Amendment strict scrutiny.....	6
A. The targeted speech is noncommercial.	6
B. The State’s DCFA theory is a content-based speech restriction.....	9
C. The chilling effect of the State’s claim against API requires dismissal.	12
D. Even if the State is not targeting API’s petitioning activities, <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> still protects API’s alleged statements.....	13
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of NY v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	6
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drugs Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf't v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	3
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	10
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	9
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	6
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	10
<i>Go4Play, Inc. v. Kent Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 2022 WL 2718849 (Del. Super. Ct. July 12, 2022).....	5
<i>Gordon & Breach Sci. Publishers S.A. v. Am. Inst. of Physics</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1521 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	12
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	6
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	2, 3
<i>Nat'l Comm'n on Egg Nutrition v. FTC</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1977)	9

<i>Neurotron, Inc. v. Am. Ass’n of Electrodiagnostic Med.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 271 (D. Md. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 48 F. App’x 42 (4th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Pack & Process, Inc. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 503 A.2d 646 (Del. Super. Ct. 1985).....	3, 4
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Ct. App. 2017)	9
<i>Ramson v. Layne</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1162 (N.D. Ill. 1987).....	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Richardson v. Wile</i> , 535 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1988)	5
<i>S&R Assocs., L.P. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 725 A.2d 431 (Del. Super. Ct. 1998).....	3
<i>State v. Herbert</i> , 2022 WL 811175 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 17, 2022).....	5
<i>Tuttle v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 2001 WL 821831 (D. Minn. July 5, 2001)	4
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	12
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	12
<i>Western Sugar Co-op. v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 2011 WL 11741501 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2011)	9

Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....10, 11

Statutes

6 Del. C. § 25132
Del. P.J.I. Civ. § 16.52
